

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
ex rel. **JAMES E. RYAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL**
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC.,
RICHARD TROIA and ARMET, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ERROL COPILEVITZ
WILLIAM E. RANEY
MACKENZIE CANTER, III
MARK DISKIN
COPILEVITZ & CANTER, LLC
423 W. 8th Street , Suite 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816)472-9000

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.	
1	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. Petitioner’s Complaint for Common Law Fraud Creates an Affirmative Disclosure Requirement	11
A. The Complaint and Amendments Are Based on Allegedly Excessive Fees	11
1. Petitioner’s Complaint Alleges the Respondent’s Fees Were “Excessive in Amount”	12
2. Petitioner’s First Amendment to the Complaint Alleges Common Law Fraud.	14
3. Petitioner’s Second Amendment to the Complaint Also Alleges “Excessive” Fees.	14
B. The Claim of Fraud is Based on the Failure to Disclose Fundraising Costs Which Petitioner Arbitrarily Has Classified as “Excessive.”	15
II. The First Amendment Prohibits the Application of Common Law Fraud to Force Affirmative Disclosure of Compensation Paid to the Fundraiser	19
A. The First Amendment Protects Speakers’ Right to Choose Their Words or to Remain Silent.	21

B.	Petitioner Would Impose a Content-based Restriction on Speech.	23
C.	Application of Strict Scrutiny Shows Petitioner is Acting Unconstitutionally	24
1.	There is No Nexus Between Fundraising Expenses and Common Law Fraud	25
2.	Petitioner’s Argument is Not Narrowly Tailored to Prevent Fraud.. . . .	27
3.	Petitioner’s Disclosure Requirement Disproportionately Affects Small or Unpopular Charities	28
4.	Petitioner’s Interest in Education Is Better Furthered By Narrower Means.. . . .	30
D.	Petitioner Cannot Indirectly Impose a Forced Speech Requirement.	32
1.	Indirect Restrictions Impinging Upon First Amendment Protections Are Unconstitutional.	33
2.	Indirect Restrictions on Constitutional Rights are Forbidden in the Context of Charitable Solicitations.	34
III.	Less Intrusive Means Will Accomplish Petitioner’s Legitimate Goals.	36
A.	Disclosure to Government and Education of the Public Are Both Less Intrusive Available Means.	36
B.	Government Can and Does Enforce Fraud Laws to Protect Consumers.	40
1.	Fraud Requires Misrepresentation of Material Facts.	41
2.	Failing to Disclose a Fact the Consumer “Undoubtedly Knows” is Not Fraud.	43
IV.	Respondents’ Fourteenth Amendment Right to Due Process Would Have Been Violated Had the Quasi-Criminal Action for Fraud Proceeded.	44
A.	Respondents Did Not Have Reason to Believe Their Conduct	

Would Subject Them to Quasi-Criminal Sanctions; There Was No “Fair Warning” in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.	45
B. The Doctrine of Fair Notice Applies to Judicial Constructions.	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Cases	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	47, 49
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	45
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	46
<i>Cokinis v. Maywood-Proviso State Bank</i> , 401 N.E.2d 1077 (Ill. 1980)	42
<i>Dahlke v. Hawthorne, Lane & Co.</i> , 222 N.E.2d 465 (Ill. 1966)	42
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 13 How. 363 (1852)	45
<i>Douglas v. Buder</i> , 412 U.S. 430 (1973)	49
<i>Exline v. Weldon</i> , 311 N.E.2d 102 (Ill. 1974)	42
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Ins. Co. of N. America</i> , 424 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1970)	42
<i>FTC v. Saja</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17225 (Dist. Ariz. 1997)	41
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	33
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	45
<i>In re Witt</i> , 583 N.E. 2d 526 (Ill. 1991)	42
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	

<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1944)	32
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	46
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	45, 46
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	48
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'ns</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	23, 32, 42
<i>Miami Herald Pub'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21, 23
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23, 33
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	31
<i>Paskas v. Illini Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc.</i> , 440 N.E.2d 194 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982)	42
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 72 N.E.2d 859 (Ill. 1947)	43
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> , 290 N.E.2d 279 (Ill. App. Ct. 1972)	41
<i>People v. French</i> , 762 P.2d 1369 (Colo. 1988)	41
<i>People v. Knippenberg</i> , 757 N.E.2d 667 (Mo. App. 2001)	41
<i>People v. Mau</i> , 36 N.E.2d 235 (Ill. 1941)	43
<i>People v. Orange County Charitable Serv.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1054 (Cal. App. Ct. 1999)	41
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Gorman</i> , 421 N.E.2d 228 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981)	41
<i>Perlman v. Time, Inc.</i> , 380 N.E.2d 1040, 1044 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)	41
<i>Perona v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 684 N.E.2d 859 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	40
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377(1992)	23
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972)	49
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	49
<i>Ryan v. Telemarketing Assoc.</i> , 729 N.E. 2d 965 (Ill. Ct. App. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Telemarketing Assoc.</i> , 763 N.E. 2d 289 (Ill. 2001)	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	20, 24
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	31
<i>Sec’y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	32
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	44, 45
<i>Soules v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 402 N.E.2d 599 (Ill. 1980)	41
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	
	27
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	23
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	44, 48
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	32
<i>United Cancer Council, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 165 F. 3d 1173 (7 th Cir. 1999)	28, 34
<i>United States v. Ciccone</i> , 219 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	48
<i>United States v. Kinney</i> , 211 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000)	41
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	30
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	22
<i>Zeve v. Levy</i> , 226 N.E.2d 620 (Ill. 1967)	42

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6104 (2002)	39
26 U.S.C. § 652 (2002).	38
26 C.F.R. § 301.6104 (2002)	39
<i>The Criminal Code of 1961</i> , (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 38, par. 17 -- 3)	43
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/2 (2000)	39
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/4 (2000)	37
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/6 (2000)	5, 7, 26, 37
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/7 (2000)	5, 37
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/8 (2000)	6
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/9 (2000)	38
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/15 (2000)	11
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/17 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/18 (2000)	6, 17, 26, 41
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/22 (2000)	7, 32, 37
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 501/1 (2000)	12
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 510/2 (2000)	12

Miscellaneous

Phyllis Freedman, “Fundraising Percentages: Do they Really Matter?” <i>Federation Folio of the National Federation of Nonprofits</i> , No. 3, at 1-5 (Oct. 1997).	15
James M. Greenfield, <i>The Nonprofit Handbook: Fund Raising</i> 259 (2d ed. 1997).	9
Janet S. Greenlee and Theresa P. Gordon, “The Impact of Professional Solicitors on Fundraising in Charitable Organizations”, <i>27 Nonprofit and Voluntary Sector Quarterly</i> at 284 (1998).	29,30
Bruce R. Hopkins “A Struggle for Balance,” <i>Advancing Philanthropy</i> , Fall 1995, 26-31.	8-9, 22
<i>W. Prosser, Torts</i> , § 107, at 700 (4th ed. 1971)	41
Richard Steinberg, The Economics of Fundraising, in <i>Taking Fundraising Seriously</i> , at 239-256 (Dwight F. Burlinggame and Lamont J. Hulse, eds.,1991).	27
Suhrke, <i>What Can be Done About Fundraising “Fraud”?</i> , XXVI <i>Philanthropy Monthly</i> , July 1993, at 11	16
<i>Accounting for Costs of Activities of Not-For-Profit Organizations and State and Local Governmental Entities That Include Fund Raising</i> , AICPA Statement of Position 98-2, March 11, 1998.	13
<i>Governor’s Charity Ball Gave Just 17 Pct. of Funds to Needy</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Sept. 11, 2001, at B3.	8
“Be an Informed Donor,” available at http://www.ag.state.il.us/charitable/donor.html .	30
“Charitable Trusts,” Illinois Attorney General website, available at http://www.ag.state.il.us/charitable/charity.html	39
“Charity Navigator”, available at http://www.charitynavigator.org/index.cfm/bay/content.press.htm	40
<i>Telemarketing Fraud Bulletin</i> , National Association of Attorneys General, October 2002, “California Announces Charities Indictments”	41
